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briang@stockwoods.ca

June 6,2017

VIA EMAIL

The Honourable Richard J. Chartier
Chief Justice of Manitoba (Chair)

The Honourable Martel D. Popescul
Chief Justice of the Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan

Ms. Clarine Ostrove

Dear Members of the Inquiry Committee:

Re: The Honourable F.J.C. Newbould
CJC File: 15-0171

We have reviewed the Inquiry Committee's Report to the Canadian Judicial Council in this
matter, which, as you know, was posted on the Council's website yesterday, but is dated June l,
and was not sent to our client or me.

We ask that the Committee amend its Report to correct the following factual inaccuracies:

1. At para. 1, the Report states that,'oOn February 8,2017, a Review Panel...concluded that

an Inquiry Committee should be appointed" in this matter. This is inaccurate. The Panel's

decision thatanlnquiry Committee should be appointed was dated February 10,2017 and

sent via email to Justice Newbould on February 13, 2017. For ease of reference, the

Panel's decision and correspondence by which it was sent to Justice Newbould is

enclosed.

2. At para. l, the Report states that "two days later, [i.e., following the Review Panel's

decision] on February I0,2017" Justice Newbould notified the Minister of Justice of his

decision to retire effective June 1, 2017. This, too, is inaccurate. I enclose, for ease of
reference, Justice Newbould's letter to the Minister of Justice, dated February I0,2017,
providing the Minister notice of his decision to retire.

It is misleading to state that Justice Newbould gave this notice otwo days" after the

Review Panel made its decision that an Inquiry Committee should be appointed, as the

SrocrwooDs LLP
TDNoRrHTowER,TTKrNcSrREErWEsr,SurrE4l3o,P.O.Boxl40,ToRoNro,ONrARIoM5KlHl .PH: 416-593'7200oF/.jx.',416-593'9345



-2-

Review Panel's decision is also dated February 10, 2017. Moreover, it is inaccurate to

imply - as the Report does - that Justice Newbould gave notice of his decision to retire

after he learned of the Review Panel's deoision. As the enclosures demonstrate, Justice

Newbould gave this notice three days befoJe the Council informed him of the Review
Panel's decision.

3. At para. 1, the Report states that "Justice Newbould formally apologized for his actions"
between the time of the Review Panel's decision and the date on which he gave notice of
his retirement to the Minister of Justice. This is inaccurate. As you know, Justice

Newbould fîrst formally apologizedto the Council forthe conduct at issue by way of a
letter to Chief Justice MacDonald dated October 14,2014. Though Justice Newbould
reiterated this multiple times during the2.5 years during which the Council's proceedings

related to this conduct were ongoing, it is inaccurate to state that he "formally
apologized" between the time of the Review Panel's decision and the date on which he

gave notice of his retirement. In fact and as noted above, his notice preceded the Review
Panel's decision.

4. At para. 2, the Report states that "Justice Newbould applied for judicial review of the

Review Panel's decision" and that "[o]n March 29,2017, the Federal Court of Canada

dismissed the application." This is inaccurate. The Federal Court has not issued a

decision on the application. The Marcb29,2017 decision of the Federal Court, enclosed

for ease of reference, dismissed a motion to stay the effect of the Review Panel's decision
pending the determination of the judicial review application.

It is, of course, important to the integrity of the Council's investigative process that reports of its
Inquiry Committees be factually accurate. The Council and the Inquiry Committee owe that to

the public, to the judiciary generally and to my client. As such, the Report should be revised to

correct the factual inaccuracies outlined above, and this should be done as soon as possible.

Please advise me of the steps that will be taken in this regard.

Yours truly,

a&,,-
Brian Gover
BG/
Encl.

c Norman Sabourin (via email)
Doug Mitchell (via email)
The Honourable F.J.C. Newbould (via email)
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·June 9, 2017 

VIA EMAIL 

The Honourable Richard I. Chartier 
Chief Justice of Manitoba (Chair) 

The Honourable Martel D. Popescu! 
Chief Justice of the Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan 

Ms. Clarine Ostrove 

Dear Members of the Inquiry Committee: 

Re: The Honourable F.J.C. Newbould 
CJC File: 15-0171 

Brian Gover 
Direct Line: 416-593-2489 
Direct Fax: 416-593-9345 

briang@stockwoods.ca 

I am writing to you further to my correspondence of June 7, 2017, and my conversation with 
Doug Mitchell yesterday morning. 

During our conversation, Mr. Mitchell informed me that the Inquiry Committee relied on 
information posted on the Canadian Judicial Council's website in stating in its Report to the 
Council that the Review Panel had issued its decision to refer this matter to an Inquiry 
Committee on February 8, 2017. 

Neither my client nor I had realized - and we were shocked to learn - that there is a discrepancy 
in the dates of the Review Panel decision that was provided to us and the version of the Review 
Panel's decision that is now posted online. 1 Justice Newbould received an email from Josee 
Gauthier, the Council's Registry Officer, on February 13, 2017 attaching "Letter to Justice 
Newbould including Panel Reasons 2017-02-10 RFS". The reasons of the Review Panel are 
dated 10 February 2017. Attached is a copy of that email to Justice Newbould with enclosures. 

The letter to Justice Newbould stated that the Council would be providing his Chief Justice a 
copy of the Review Panel's reasons. I am informed that the Chief Justice's office received the 
identical letter, along with an identical copy of the reasons, dated February 10. 

1 The version of the decision posted to the Council's website is available at: hllp ·://www.c jc­
ccm.gc.ca/cms lib/gcnern l/ ewbould D cs/201 7-01-08%20Decision%20of%20thc%20Review%20Pnncl. pd[ 
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Further, as demonstrated by the enclosures to my June 7 letter, on February 13, 2017, I received 
an email from Ms. Gauthier on behalf of the Council attaching "a letter confirming the 10 
February decision of the Review Panel to refer to [sic] matter to an Inquiry Committee along 
with the reasons for doing so." The reasons themselves are clearly dated "10 February 2017". 
Indeed, two levels of court have subsequently stated as a fact, based on the filing of that decision 
as evidence, that the Review Panel's decision was made on February 10, 2017.2 

As you will appreciate, and as is evidenced by the Inquiry Committee's Report, this apparent 
backdating of the publicly-released version of the Review Panel's decision has the effect of 
making it appear that Justice Newbould's decision to retire, communicated to the Minister and 
the Council on February 10 - before receiving the Panel ' s decision - was actually prompted by 
the Panel's decision. Rather, and as the February 13 correspondence from the Council 
demonstrates, the Panel's decision, dated "10 February 2017", was communicated to my client 
and me three days after we had informed the Council of Justice Newbould 's decision to retire 
effective June 1. 

In the circumstances, I know you will agree that it is appropriate for the Inquiry Committee to 
amend its Report to reflect the date on which the Panel actually made its decision. It is apparent 
to me that the version of the decision posted online altered the genuine decision of the Panel and 
has been acted on as genuine to my client's prejudice. As well, the reference to Justice Newbould 
formally apologizing is completely misleading for the reasons I expressed in my earlier letter to 
you of June 7, 2017 and should be removed. 

I will be writing to the Council under separate cover to convey that my client and I require an 
explanation from the Council for what appears to be backdating of the publicly-released version 
of the Review Panel's decision, and that this version must be removed from its website and 
replaced with the genuine version immediately. 

I also reiterate my previous request to the Inquiry Committee to amend its Report to correct the 
inaccurate statement at para. 2 that " [ o ]n March 29, 201 7, the Federal Court of Canada dismissed 
the application" for judicial review of the Panel's decision. As I said both in my June 7 
correspondence and in my conversation with Mr. Mitchell, the Federal Court made no such 
decision. It is simply inaccurate for the Committee to state otherwise. Readers of the Report 
should not be misled into believing that the application for judicial review was dismissed. 

2 The Hcmourable Justice Francis J. C. Newbould v. Attorney General of Canada, 2017 FC 326 at para. 1; The 
Honourable Francis J.C. Ne111bo11ld v. Auorney General of Canada, 2017 FCA I 06 at para. 7 ("In a decision dated 
February 10, 2017, the Review Panel concluded that the CJC had jurisdiction to reopen the Indigenous Bar 
Association's complaint. It went on to constitute an Inquiry Committee [ . .. ]"). 
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I look forward to hearing from you regarding the steps that will be taken to revise the Report as 
outlined above. 

Yours truly, 

~· 
Brian Gover 
BG/sjb 

Enclosure 

c. Norman Sabourin (via email) 
Doug Mitchell (via email) 
The Honourable F.J.C. Newbould (via email) 
Chief Justice Smith (via email) 
The Honourable Susan Himel (via email) 
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Brian Gover

DirectLine: 416-593-2489
DirectFax: 416-593-9345

bdangfd$Laçkueqds.ca
File No. 10735

June 13,2017

VIA EMAIL

Norman Sabourin
Executive Director and Senior General Counsel

Canadian Judicial Council
150 Metcalfe Street, 15th Floor
Ottawa, ON KlA 0W8

Dear Mr. Sabourin:

The Honourable F.J.C. Newbould
CJC File: 15-0171

I am in receipt of your letter and email dated June 9' 2017,

In furtherance of your letter, I request that you publish on the Council's website my

correspondence to the Inquiry Committee members of June 6,2017 together with my letter of
June 9, 20ll . As you have informed me, I understand that a note would be appended that no

conclusions or inferences should be drawn about the Council's position regarding the issues I

raise in my letters.

Further, in the circumstances, it would seem to be appropriate for your letter and email of June 9'

2011 to also be posted on the Council's website, alongside my correspondence. I can advise that

neither my client nor I would have any objection to this.

Yours truly,

Re

Brian

BG/

c. The Honourable F.J.C. Newbould (via email)
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